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Donna Conkling

From: Mayor

Sent: Monday, December 16, 2019 7:14 PM

To: Steve Pappalardo

Cc: Donna Conkling; Trustee Veron; Trustee Ross; Trustee Arest; Trustee Crandall; Trustee 

Waldman; Trustee Lewis

Subject: Re: Healthcote school traffic light

Thank you, Steve. 

 

Marc 

 

 

On Dec 16, 2019, at 7:08 PM, Steve Pappalardo <spappalardo@scarsdale.com> wrote: 

 
Marc, 
  
This was studied when the NYSDOT approved the new traffic signal installation 15 years ago.  Between 

the traffic volumes on Palmer, the dedicated (all red) pedestrian crossings at the School and the close 

proximity of Palmer to Mamaroneck Road, the Palmer/Wynmor intersection could not handle another 

phase to allow for left-hand turning movements out of the school lot without significant traffic delays on 

Palmer.  To avoid this delay, some of the parents living on the east end of Scarsdale will pick up their 

kids on Lincoln Rod as there is a footpath in the back of the school for the kids to use which leads to 

Lincoln.  Parents then take Lincoln to Carthage to Crossway out to Weaver.   
  
In any event, I will forward to the TSC to obtain updated traffic information and further consider.  
  
Steve 
  

From: Mayor  

Sent: Monday, December 16, 2019 6:41 PM 

To: Steve Pappalardo <spappalardo@scarsdale.com>; Donna Conkling <dconkling@scarsdale.com>; 

Trustee Veron <jveron@scarsdale.com>; Trustee Ross <sross@scarsdale.com>; Trustee Arest 

<jarest@scarsdale.com>; Trustee Crandall <lcrandall@scarsdale.com>; Trustee Waldman 

<rwaldman@scarsdale.com>; Trustee Lewis <jlewis@scarsdale.com> 

Subject: Fwd: Healthcote school traffic light 

  

FYI - No response required. 

  

Marc 

  

 

 

 

Begin forwarded message: 

  

From: Marc Samwick <mayor@scarsdale.com> 

Subject: Re: Healthcote school traffic light 
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Date: December 16, 2019 at 6:40:15 PM EST 

To: Eric Kaplan <ericjkaplan@gmail.com> 
  

Eric, 

  

Thank you for your email.  I have sent your email to the Village Manager for 

further submission to the Traffic Safety Committee (TSC).  The TSC generally 

meets quarterly and it just met a week or two ago, so please understand that it 

may take a little longer than usual for the committee to address your request. 

  

Best, 

  

Marc 

 

 

 

On Dec 16, 2019, at 12:07 PM, Eric Kaplan 

<ericjkaplan@gmail.com> wrote: 

  

CAUTION: External sender. 

Hi Marc,  

  

I have been driving my kids to school for about a year now, and 

can't help but notice that the light at Palmer and Wynmor 

desperately needs a left green arrow for cars exiting the parking 

lot. Currently, cars trying to exit left are stuck because so much 

traffic is coming straight across Palmer from Wymor. Often times 

during a light cycle, only 1 or 2 cars are able to make a left, 

creating a huge backup around the drop-off loop. If the there was a 

green turning arrow for maybe 30-45 seconds, we could prob clear 

15 cars out of the parking lot and make much more room for cars 

entering the parking lot.  

  

Please let me know if there is anything i can do to help try and 

implement this initiative. 

  

Best, 

Eric Kaplan 

914.299.1700 

 


